# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

- 4. After the public hearing or at the expiration of the time permitted the superintendent to request the public hearing, if no such request is made, the directors may adopt or reject the resolution of removal.
- 5. The directors may suspend the superintendent from duty in the preliminary resolution, but in no event shall the superintendent's salary be affected until the final resolution of removal has been adopted.
- Sec. 14. Duties of superintendent. Subject to any specific limitations imposed by the board of directors pursuant to section 9 hereof, the superintendent shall be responsible for the daily administration and operation of the electric works.

The superintendent shall also perform any additional duties relating to the electric works which are imposed by statute or by rules or regulations promulgated by the board of directors.

- Sec. 15. Incidental powers granted. All powers, rights and privileges incidental or necessary to the accomplishment of the purposes herein set forth are granted to the department hereby created.
- Sec. 16. Ratification. All action previously taken by the town and its officers to incur debt or contractual responsibility or otherwise to commit the town with respect to any capital improvements project undertaken on behalf of the electric works including the votes taken under Articles 44, 45 and 46 at the annual town meeting held on March 3, 1975, is hereby ratified, validated and confirmed as if this Act had been in effect as of the time such action was taken.

The validity of the first election of the board of directors of the electric works held on March 3, 1975 is hereby confirmed, and any action previously taken by said directors with respect to the electric works including, without limitation, any action to incur debt or contractual responsibility, is hereby ratified, validated and confirmed as if this Act had been in effect as of the time such action was taken.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 19, 1975

#### CHAPTER 54

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Aroostook-Prestile Treatment District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Aroostook-Prestile Treatment District was created by chapter 95 of the Private and Special Laws of the State of Maine 1973; and

Whereas, the treatment of municipal and industrial waste water and sewage is essential to the health and well-being of the inhabitants of the Aroostook-Prestile Treatment District; and Whereas, the Aroostook-Prestile Treatment District is about to start final design and construction of a waste water and sewage treatment plant; and

Whereas, it is necessary to clarify certain of the powers of the district prior to the start of such final design and construction; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P&SL 1973, c. 95, §§ 1, 4 and 14 are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Sec. 1. Incorporation and purposes. The territory and people of the Cities of Presque Isle and Caribou and the Town of Easton shall constitute the quasi-municipal corporation to be known as the Aroostook-Prestile Treatment District, hereinafter called "the district." The purposes of the district shall be to plan, acquire facilities for, construct, operate, maintain and improve sewage treatment plant or plants, interceptor and collector lines, sewers, pumping stations and other facilities necessarily incident thereto, to receive, treat and dispose of sewage and waste waters discharged by the Presque Isle Sewer District, the Caribou Utilities District, the inhabitants of the district who are not served by the Presque Isle Sewer District or the Caribou Utilities District, and in addition thereto industrial users within the district as that term is defined by 40 C.F.R. Section 35.905-8 and as it may be from time to time amended.

Sec. 4. Procedure in eminent domain proceedings. In exercising any rights of eminent domain that are conferred upon it, the district shall provide for a hearing to determine the necessity of such taking and the damages sustained by the owner of the land or interest in land to be taken. Notice of the time and place of such hearing shall be given by personal service upon the record owner or owners of the land or interest in land to be taken. If such owner or owners cannot be served personally by due diligence, then such service shall be made by certified mail to the last known address and by publication in a newspaper of general circulation in the municipality in which such land is located once a week for 2 weeks prior to the time appointed for said hearing. The clerk of the district shall keep an accurate record of the proceedings and the determination and decision. If the trustees decide to acquire such land or interest in land, the clerk of the district shall file a notice in the registry of deeds in which the land is located stating that the land or interest in land shall be taken, which notice shall contain an adequate description of the property, the owners thereof, if known, and the amount of damages awarded therefor. Upon the filing of said notice, the title to the land or interest in land shall vest in the district. No entry shall be made on any private lands, except to make surveys, until filing of said notice.

If any person sustaining damages by any taking as aforesaid shall not agree with the trustees of said district upon the sum to be paid therefor, either party, within 45 days of the filing of such notice in the registry of deeds, upon petition to the Land Damage Board, may have said damages assessed by them. The procedure and all subsequent proceedings and the rights of appeal

thereon shall be had under the same restrictions, conditions and limitations as are or may be prescribed in the case of damages by laying out of highways.

Sec. 14. Authorization to borrow money; to issue bonds and notes. district, through its trustees and without vote of its inhabitants, is authorized to issue from time to time bonds or notes of the district to pay for the costs of capital outlay incurred by the district in connection with accomplishing any of the purposes set forth in Chapter 95 of the Private and Special Laws of 1973 as hereby amended, and as it may be from time to time amended, including any organizational and other necessary expenses and liabilities incurred by the district in acquiring properties, renovating properties, paying damages, laying sewers, conduits, drains, interceptor lines, truck sewers, force mains, outfalls, construction, maintenance and operation of sewage and treatment plants, or systems and other waste water and sewage facilities; making renewals, additions, extensions and improvements to the same; and for the establishment of a reasonable reserve for future payments of debt service, which reserve shall not exceed for any issue of bonds or notes the amount of interest and principal payable on account of such issue, averaged for each year except the last in which principal of such issue is payable, and for the interest during the period of construction and for a period not exceeding one year thereafter. Said bonds or notes shall be issued in such amount or amounts as the district, acting through its trustees and without vote of its inhabitants, may determine. The district may refund any such bonds or notes or make other provisions for their advance refunding. Said bonds or notes shall be issued to mature serially, in annual installments, the first of which shall be payable not later than 5 years from the date of such bonds or notes and the last of which shall be payable not later than 40 years from said date; or may be issued for a term of years not exceeding 40 years; or in a combination to mature serially and for a term of years not exceeding 40 years, all as the trustees shall determine. Said bonds may be callable with or without premium and may contain provisions for the refunding of any such issue or part thereof in advance of any due date thereof. Said bonds or notes shall contain such terms and conditions, bear such rate or rates of interest, be sold in such manner, at public or private sale, with or without provisions for prepayment in advance of maturity, at par, at a discount or at a premium, all as the trustees shall determine.

If the trustees vote to issue bonds or notes, the trustees may authorize the issuance, in the name of the district, of temporary notes for a period of up to one year in anticipation of the money to be received from the sale of such bonds or notes. The time within which such temporary notes shall be payable need not be included in determining the period for which bonds or notes may be issued.

For the purpose of paying expenses of operation, including, without limitation, any principal or interest due or about to become due on any bond or note issued by the district for which funds are not available, the district, through its trustees and without vote of its inhabitants, is authorized to issue from time to time temporary notes of the district in anticipation of assessments levied or to be levied.

The district may refund and reissue from time to time in one or in separate series its bonds, notes or other evidences of indebtedness. All bonds shall have inscribed upon their face "Aroostook-Prestile Treatment District" and shall be executed as the trustees shall determine.

All such bonds, notes and evidences of indebtedness so issued by the district shall be legal obligations of the district, which is declared to be a quasimunicipal corporation within the meaning of the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 30, section 5053, and all provisions of said section shall be applicable thereto.

All bonds, notes and evidences of indebtedness issued by said district pursuant to this Act shall be legal investments for savings banks in the State of Maine and shall be exempt from Maine income tax.

The district is authorized to issue its sewer bonds, notes and evidences of indebtedness without the approval of any governmental agency.

The district is authorized to enter into agreements with federal, state and local governments or any agency thereof, or any corporation, commission or board authorized by federal, state or local governments to grant or loan money to or otherwise assist in the financing of projects for accomplishing any of the purposes of this Act, and to accept grants and borrow money from such government, agency, corporation, commission or board as may be necessary or desirable for the purposes of this Act.

In addition, the district is authorized to collect from industrial users of the waste water and sewage services, either directly or through the participating municipality, that portion of the federal grant amount allocable to the treatment of such users' waste water and sewage and to maintain said amounts in accordance with 40 C.F.R. Sections 35.925-11 and 35.928 and 35.935-13 as the same may be from time to time amended. The district is also authorized to enter into agreements with municipalities, other than the participating municipalities, to provide for the payment of the district of the amounts paid to such municipalities pursuant to the industrial cost recovery program, and the district is authorized to pay to municipalities amounts which the district has received pursuant to such program. The participating municipalities are hereby authorized to participate in and comply with the provisions of the federal industrial cost recovery program.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 19, 1975

### CHAPTER 55

AN ACT Authorizing and Directing the Department of Health and Welfare to Propose Certificate of Need Legislation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Preparation of proposed Certificates of Need legislation. The Bureau of Health of the Department of Health and Welfare is directed to prepare proposed legislation relating to the issuance of Certificates of Need, as defined in the National Health Planning and Resources Development Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-641), to hospitals, nursing homes, home health agencies and other institutional health care providers for the construction of new facilities or major structural alterations, additions or changes in services.